# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### CHAPTER 127

AN ACT Providing Funds for Fishway on the Kennebec River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission the sum of \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 to complete the building of a fishway on the Kennebec River. Federal matching funds shall be used to complete the project.

Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the project is completed.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 128

AN ACT to Provide Schooling for Juvenile Offenders in Place of Incarceration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$50,000 to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, Bureau of Corrections, Division of Probation and Parole for the purpose of paying the costs of education and related expenses, including residential schools, for juveniles so designated by the courts, as a diversionary tool for juveniles in need of supervision who would not necessarily need to be incarcerated in a state training center. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74 1974-75

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Corrections
Division of Probation and Parole
All Other

\$20,000 \$30,000

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 129

AN ACT Relating to Committees on Status of Women, Children and Youth, and the Aged.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### PART A

#### CHILDREN AND YOUTH

- Sec. 1. Governor's Committee on Children and Youth, reactivated. The Governor shall appoint a committee of 30 members consisting of one each from the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Department of Educational and Cultural Services, the Department of Health and Welfare, the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, the Bureau of Labor and Industry of the Department of Manpower Affairs, the Employment Security Commission of the Department of Manpower Affairs, the Division of Economic Opportunity of the Executive Department, the Bureau of Arts and Humanities of the Department of Educational and Cultural Services, the Department of Environmental Protection, the Department of Indian Affairs, the Maine State Police and 18 representative citizens, 7 of whom shall be youths. The Governor shall designate the chairman.
- Sec. 2. Duties of the committee. The Governor's Committee on Children and Youth shall:
- I. Promote and develop effective programs of education, health, recreation, welfare and public safety and correctional services for children and youth;
- 2. Conduct continuing programs of public information to educate the public as to problems of children and youth using such means, among others, as promotion of needed legislation and appropriations, and strengthening of public administration and personnel resources;
- 3. Assist and encourage governmental and private agencies and citizen groups to coordinate their efforts on behalf of children and youth;
- 4. Cooperate with the Federal Government and with the governments of other states and cities in programs relating to children and youth;
- 5. Conduct programs of research as to the needs of children and youth in order to facilitate more comprehensive and better related social planning and action;
- 6. Cooperate with those state departments and commissions which are concerned with the needs of and services to children and youth by making the fullest possible use of the experience and resources of those departments;
- 7. Provide a means for youth to express themselves and present their opinions to the Maine legislative body;
- 8. Provide leadership and consultant service to area committees on children and youth in the development of area programs;
- g. To serve as a child advocate for any child in the State, who, because of his immaturity, legal disability, dependency, lack of parental support or lack of status in the community, needs a dedicated champion for the protection of his liberty or health when he is deprived of his home, schooling, medical care, property, rights, entitlements or benefits or is subjected to involuntary treatment that may be detrimental to his general welfare;

- 10. Furnish the Governor and the 107th Legislature a biennial report during the legislative session.
- Sec. 3. Clerical assistance. The committee may employ clerical assistance when justified and appoint and organize subcommittees as needed to carry out its duties.
- Sec. 4. Time of meetings and expenses. The committee shall meet at the place designated by and at the call of the chairman not less than 10 times each biennium. The members of the committee or authorized subcommittees shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. Such expenses shall be governed by the rules and regulations covering all state departments.
- Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 to carry out the purposes of Part A of this Act.

#### PART B

#### WOMEN

- Sec. 1. Advisory Council on the Status of Women, reactivated; membership. The Governor shall appoint an Advisory Council on the Status of Women of 17 members, hereinafter in this Part called the "council." In making appointments to the council, the Governor shall give consideration to citizens who are currently providing leadership in status of women programs on the state and local level. The Governor shall designate the chairman and vice-chairman. The various state departments shall assist the council in the furtherance of its duties.
- Sec. 2. Duties and activities. The council shall act in an advisory and consultative capacity and may promote and coordinate activities designed to meet the problems of women on the state and community levels, including information on effective programs elsewhere in the State and nation.
- Sec. 3. Subcommittees. The council is authorized to appoint subcommittees.
- Sec. 4. Consultants and research projects. The council is authorized to employ consultants and contract for such research projects as it deems necessary.
- Sec. 5. Conference. During the biennium, the council shall hold a State Governor's Conference on the Status of Women, or hold regional conferences.
- Sec. 6. Report. The council shall make a report to the Governor concerning the work and interests of the council at the end of the biennium.
- Sec. 7. Termination of appointment. The Governor may terminate the appointment of any member of the council for good and just cause and the reason for the termination of each appointment shall be communicated to each member of the council.

- Sec. 8. Meetings. The council shall meet at the call of the chairman and not less than 3 times during each year. Members shall serve without compensation but shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in work of the council at the prevalent state rates.
- Sec. 9. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,210 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and the sum of \$2,610 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 to the Governor's Advisory Council on the Status of Women, to carry out the purposes of Part B of this Act.

#### PART C

#### AGING

- Sec. 1. Committee on Aging; membership. The Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint a Committee on Aging of 14 members, hereinafter in this Part called the "committee," to consist of 2 members from the Legislature, one from the House of Representatives and one from the Senate. Twelve members shall be citizens of the State who have an interest in and knowledge of the problems of the aging population. In making appointments to the committee, the Governor shall give consideration to citizens who are currently providing leadership in senior citizen programs on the state and local level and give consideration also to the diverse problems of the aging by appointing people from a number of fields such as medicine, nursing, law, employment, social welfare, mental health, education, housing and business. Individuals shall be from private and public agencies and voluntary organizations. The Governor shall designate the chairman. The various state departments shall assist the committee in the furtherance of its duties.
- Sec. 2. Duties and activities. The committee shall act in an advisory and consultative capacity and may promote, assist and coordinate activities designed to meet the problems of the aging on the state and community levels, including information on effective programs elsewhere in the State or nation.
- Sec. 3. Staff. The committee is authorized to employ, under the Personnel Law, such staff as is necessary to carry out its objectives.
- Sec. 4. Subcommittees. The committee is authorized to appoint subcommittees.
- Sec. 5. Consultants and research projects. The committee is authorized to employ consultants and contract for such research projects as it deems necessary.
- Sec. 6. Maine Three-Quarter Century Club. The committee shall be responsible for sponsoring the Maine Three-Quarter Century Club's annual meeting, as requested by the Governor.
- Sec. 7. Conference. During the biennium, the committee shall hold a State Governor's Conference on Aging, or hold regional conferences.
- Sec. 8. Report. The committee shall make a report to the Governor and the 107th Legislature concerning the work and interests of the committee for the preceding biennium.

- Sec. 9. Federal programs and funds. The committee shall be the designated state agency to handle all programs of the Federal Government relating to the aging requiring actions within the State which are not the specific responsibility of another state agency under the provisions of federal or state law. Authority is conferred on the committee to accept and use any funds in accordance with established budgetary procedures which might become available pursuant to the purposes set out herein.
- Sec. 10. Grants and gifts. The committee may receive on its own behalf or on behalf of the State any grants or gifts and accept same.
- Sec. 11. Termination of appointment. The Governor may terminate the appointment of any member of the committee for good and just cause and the reason for the termination of each appointment shall be communicated to each member of the committee.
- Sec. 12. Meetings. The committee shall meet at the call of the chairman, and not less than 6 times during the biennium. Members will be reimbursed for expenses incurred in work of the committee at the prevalent state rates.
- Sec. 13. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$4,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and the sum of \$4,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 to the Committee on Aging to carry out the purposes of Part C of this Act.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### **CHAPTER 130**

AN ACT to Appropriate Funds for the Purpose of Creating an Office of Off-reservation Indian Development within the Department of Indian Affairs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Findings; purpose. The Legislature finds and declares that the Department of Indian Affairs is presently unable because of lack of funds, to effectively advise Indians residing off-reservation in the State of Maine who desire such information of existing services and programs available to them.

The Legislature further finds and declares that the advancement of such programs to such off-reservation Indians who desire to participate therein would help to generate income for such Indians and improve their social and economic welfare.

Sec. 2. Department of Indian Affairs; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Indian Affairs the sum of \$31,145 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974 and the sum of \$28,700 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975 for the purpose of creating an office of Offreservation Indian Development. Said office of Off-reservation Indian Development shall not advise or render services, or attempt to advise or render services, to off-reservation Indians who do not desire such advice or services. The breakdown shall be as follows: